

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF  
MATTHEW TAIT MILLER AND KARRI ANN MILLER

Upon the Petition of )  
 )  
MATTHEW TAIT MILLER, )  
 )  
Petitioner-Appellant/Cross-Appellee, ) S.C. NO. 19-0969  
 )  
and Concerning )  
 )  
KARRI ANN MILLER )  
n/k/a KARRI ANN, )  
 )  
Respondent-Appellee/Cross-Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM  
THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE GEORGE L. STIGLER, JUDGE

---

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND

# Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	6
Routing Statement .....	10
Statement of the Case .....	10
Nature of the case.....	10
Course of proceedings and disposition in district court.....	10
Statement of the Facts .....	11
Argument.....	16
1. Standard of review and preservation of error on the district court’s error on all issues raised in this appeal and cross-appeal.	17
2. Applicable legal principles regarding the property division in a dissolution of marriage.....	18
3. The district court did not err in awarding Karri a portion of Matt’s Municipal Fire and Police Retirement System Disability Pension per the <i>Benson</i> formula.....	20
4. In Matt’s appeal, Matt argues he should have received his entire TIAA-CREF retirement account; instead, for Karri’s cross-appeal, the appellate court should award Karri more of that account than the \$20,000 awarded by the district court.....	26
A. Matt’s claimed errors in the district court’s overall property distribution.....	27
(1) The district court erroneously double-counted an asset. ....	27
(2) The district court did not err by considering the debt owed to Karri’s mother. ....	28

B.	This court should deny Matt’s appeal to award the entire TIAA-CREF account to him rather than the \$20,000 of that account awarded to Karri.....	30
C.	Regarding Karri’s cross-appeal, the overall property split is inequitable which this court should correct by ordering Karri to receive more than \$20,000 from Matt’s TIAA-CREF account. ....	33
5.	The district court did not err by awarding Karri a portion of Matt’s National Guard retirement pension.....	36
6.	In Karri’s cross-appeal, the district court erred by failing to grant Karri a right to survivor benefits of both Matt’s Municipal Fire and Police Retirement System Disability Pension and Matt’s National Guard retirement pension. ....	37
	Conclusion.....	38
	Request for Oral Argument.....	39
	Certificate of Service.....	40
	Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation.....	40

## Table of Authorities

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Marriage of Benson</i> , 545 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 1996) .....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Branstetter</i> , 508 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1993).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Cooper</i> , 769 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2009) .....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Davis</i> , 608 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 2000).....	37
<i>In re Marriage of Decker</i> , 666 N.W.2d 175 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003) .....	20
<i>In Re Marriage of DeNuys</i> , 543 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 1996).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Driscoll</i> , 563 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997) .....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Fennelly</i> , 737 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2007).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Fox</i> , 559 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa 1997) .....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Gensley</i> , 777 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Goodwin</i> , 606 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 2000) .....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Hagerla</i> , 698 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Helmle</i> , 514 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) .....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Klein</i> , 522 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) .....	37, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Kunkel</i> , 555 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of McFarland</i> , 239 N.W.2d 175 (Iowa 1976) .....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Miller</i> , 552 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	19, 32, 36, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Moffatt</i> , 279 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1979).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Morris</i> , 810 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2012) .....	37, 38

<i>In re Marriage of O'Connor</i> , 584 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 705 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2005).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Richards</i> , 439 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Russell</i> , 473 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....	18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Salmon</i> , 519 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Schriener</i> , 695 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2005).....	18, 32, 33
<i>In re Marriage of Sullins</i> , 715 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 2006).....	17, 24, 32, 33, 34
<i>In re Marriage of Vieth</i> , 591 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Weidner</i> , 338 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 1983).....	17, 18
<i>In re Marriage of Wendell</i> , 581 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 199 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1972).....	22, 23
<i>Lessenger v. Lessenger</i> , 261 Iowa 1076, 156 N.W.2d 845 (1968).....	17
<i>Locke v. Locke</i> , 246 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa 1976).....	19

***Statutes and Rules***

***Page***

Iowa Code § 598.21 (2019).....	18, 32
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(g).....	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	17
